

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Nos. 03-CV-24
03-CV-38

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

BERETTA U.S.A., *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from a Decision of the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES

JAN S. AMUNDSON
Senior Vice President & General Counsel
QUENTIN RIEGEL
Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
Suite 600
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790
(202) 637-3058

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR. (#358464)
ALAN E. UNTEREINER (#428053)
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
Suite 411
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of Manufacturers

**Certificate required by Rule 28(a)(1) of the
Rules of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals:**

The undersigned counsel of record for Amicus Curiae The National Association of Manufacturers certifies that the following listed parties and amici appeared below:

Plaintiffs:

District of Columbia
Bryant Lawson
James Foster-El
Michelle Foster-El
Patrick Mahoney
Laura Wallace
Madilia Marsh-Williams
Gregory Ferguson
Ahmad Vaughan
Avery Blue

Defendants:

B.L. Jennings, Inc.
Beretta U.S.A. Corp.
Browning Arms Co.
Bryco Arms
Century International Arms, Inc.
Colt's Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Davis Industries, Inc.
Fabbrica d'Armi Pietro Beretta S.p.A.
Forjas Taurus, S.A.
Glock GmbH
Glock, Inc.
H&R 1871, Inc.
Heckler & Koch, GmbH
Heckler & Koch, Inc.
Hi-Point Firearms
International Armament Co. D/b/a Interarms Industries, Inc.
K.B.I., Inc.
Navegar, Inc.
Norinco Sports, U.S.A., Inc.
Phoenix Arms, Inc.
Sigarms, Inc.
Smith & Wesson Corp.

Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc.
Taurus International Manufacturing, Inc.

Amicus:

The American Jewish Congress

These representations are made in order that the judges of this Court, among other things, may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Attorneys of record for Amicus Curiae The National Association of Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY FOLLOWED THE HOLDING OF <i>DELAHANTY V. HINCKLEY</i> THAT THERE CAN BE NO NEGLIGENCE CLAIM BECAUSE DEFENDANTS OWE PLAINTIFFS NO DUTY OF CARE | 6 |
| II. THERE CAN BE NO PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM BASED ON PROPERTY THE DEFENDANTS DO NOT CONTROL AT THE TIME OF INJURY | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| * <i>Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000), aff'd, 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001) | 5, 13, 14 |
| <i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002) | 6 |
| <i>City of Atlanta v. Sturm Ruger & Co.</i> , 560 S.E.2d 525 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002) | 5 |
| <i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989) | 13 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 337 Ill. App. 3d 1, 785 N.E.2d 16 (1st Dist.. 2003), appeals pending, Nos. 95253 <i>et al.</i> (Ill.) | 6 |
| <i>City of Manchester v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986) | 13 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000), aff'd, 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002) | 5 |
| * <i>Delahanty v. Hinckley</i> , 564 A.2d 758 (D.C. 1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| * <i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A. 0428-00, 2002 WL 31811717 (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2002) | 5, 12 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Carlson</i> , 793 A.2d 1285 (D.C. 2002) | 3, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Harris</i> , 770 A.2d 82 (D.C. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 258 Conn. 313, 780 A.2d 98 (2001) | 5 |
| <i>Hall v. Ford Enterprises, Ltd.</i> , 445 A.2d 610 (D.C. 1982) | 7 |
| * <i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222, 750 N.E.2d 1055, 727 N.Y.S.2d 7 (2001) | 3, 5, 8, 9, 14 |
| <i>James v. Arms Technology, Inc.</i> , 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003) | 6, 8 |
| <i>King v. R.G. Industries</i> , 451 N.W.2d 874 (Mich. App. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>Knott v. Liberty Jewelry & Loan, Inc.</i> , 748 P.2d 661 (Wash. App. 1988) | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Kush ex rel. Marszalek v. City of Buffalo</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 26, 462 N.Y.S.2d 831, 449 N.E.2d 725 (1983) | 9 |
| <i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 465, 28 P.3d 116, 110 Cal. Rptr. 2d 370 (2001) | 5 |
| <i>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1 (La. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1204353 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 13, 1999), aff'd, 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) | 5 |
| * <i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (App. Div. 2003) . | 4, 5, 14, 15 |
| <i>Perkins v. F.I.E. Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1985) | 12 |
| <i>Richardson v. Holland</i> , 741 S.W.2d 751 (Mo. App. 1987) | 5 |
| <i>Solomon v. City of New York</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 1026, 1027, 499 N.Y.S.2d 392, 392, 489 N.E.2d 1294, 1294 (1985) | 7 |
| <i>Stagl v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995) | 7 |
| * <i>Tioga Public School District #15 v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) | 4, 13, 14 |
| <i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 327 Ill. App. 3d 948, 765 N.E.2d 1 (1st Dist. 2001), appeals pending, Nos. 03678 <i>et al.</i> (Ill.) | 6 |

STATUTE

| | |
|--|---|
| D.C. Code §§ 7-2551.01 <i>et seq</i> | 6 |
|--|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-------|
| Richard C. Ausness, <i>Tort Liability for the Sale of Non-Defective Products: An Analysis and Critique of the Concept of Negligent Marketing</i> , 32 S.C. L. REV. 907 (2002) | 5 |
| Comment, <i>Municipalities Versus Gun Manufacturers: Why Public Nuisance Claims Just Do Not Work</i> , 31 U. BALT. L. REV. 273 (2002) | 5, 15 |
| Comment, <i>There's No Smoking Gun: Cities Should Not Sue the Firearm Industry</i> , 25 U. DAYTON L. REV. 215 (2000) | 5 |

| | |
|--|------|
| Michael J. Folio, <i>The Politics of Strict Liability: Holding Manufacturers of Nondefective Saturday Night Special Handguns Strictly Liable After Kelley v. R.G. Industries, Inc.</i> , 16 <i>HAMLIN L. REV.</i> 147 (1992) | 5 |
| David T. Hardy, <i>Product Liability and Weapons Manufacture</i> , 20 <i>WAKE FOREST L. REV.</i> 541 (1984) | 5 |
| Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Privilege, Malice and Intent</i> , 8 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 1 (1894) | 5 |
| Note, <i>Handguns and Products Liability</i> , 97 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 1912 (1984) | 5, 9 |
| Note, <i>Is Hamilton v. Accu-Tek a Good Predictor of What the Future Holds for Gun Manufacturers?</i> , 34 <i>IND. L. REV.</i> 419 (2001) | 5 |
| Philip D. Oliver, <i>Rejecting the “Whipping Boy” Approach to Tort Law: Well-Made Handguns Are Not Defective Products</i> , 14 <i>U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L.J.</i> 1 (1991) | 5 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 448 (1965) | 8 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821B (1979) | 11 |
| Donald E. Santarelli & Nicholas E. Calio, <i>Turning the Gun on Tort Law: Aiming at Courts to Take Products Liability to the Limit</i> , 14 <i>ST. MARY’S L.J.</i> 471 (1983) | 5 |
| Aaron Twerski & Anthony J. Sebok, <i>Liability Without Cause? Further Ruminations on Cause-in-Fact as Applied to Handgun Liability</i> , 32 <i>CONN. L. REV.</i> 1379 (2000) | 5 |
